UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

4

@

FORECASTING CRUDE PALM OIL PRICES IN MALAYSIA

INTAN AQILAH BINTI AZIZ
NUR ZAHIRA BINTI ZULKIFLI
NURLIYANA IZZATI BINTI SULAIMAN

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS.) STATISTICS
FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES

JULY 2021



ABSTRACT

“How to correctly estimate the palm oil price?” is the first question that spring into mind.
For a long time, authorities, policymakers, and economists have been debating this issue.
The first reason is that Malaysia has recently demonstrated a competitive advantage in
palm oil production, becoming the world’s leading producer and exporter. Palm oil (PO)
has become a major edible and economic commodity with applications in various
domestics and industrial processes. The main objective of this study is to determine the
most effective model in forecasting crude palm oil prices in Malaysia using ARIMA
model. This study is also to forecast crude palm oil prices in Malaysia effectively for two
years ahead. Malaysia is the second largest producer and exporter of crude palm oil
(CPO). The price of palm oil plays an important role in the government budget and is a
substantial source of revenue for Malaysia, which could affect the scale of monetary
policies and, as a result, inflation. The data on the price of crude palm oil were collected
from the Malaysian Palm Oil Board (MPOB). However, this overview is limited to the
price of crude palm oil within January 2017 until April 2021 and seeks to discuss the trend
within the context of the timeframe. The method of Autoregressive Integrated Moving
Average (ARIMA) has been used to forecast the average CPO price in order to find the
best of ARIMA model. From the result that had obtained, the best ARIMA model is
ARIMA (0,2,2). ARIMA (0,2,2) is chosen because it has the lowest value of Akaike’s
Information Criteria (AIC) and Bayesian Information Criterion (BIC) which is 511.53 and
516.36 respectively. Henceforth, forecasting the CPO price two years ahead is done using
the best ARIMA model that had been selected. The future price of CPO seems to be
increased after forecasting had been done using the best ARIMA model. Forecasting the
future price of CPO is very important in order to succeed in business and maintaining the
Malaysia’s economy. By forecasting the future CPO price, it helps to plan the future and
help to anticipate change in the market.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

IN THE NAME OF ALLAH, THE MOST GRACIOUS, THE MOST MERCIFUL.

First and foremost, praises be to Allah, the Almighty, for His showers of blessing
throughout the time in order to complete this research successfully. It is a genuine
pleasure to express our sincerest gratitude and warm appreciation especially to our
supervisor, Mrs. Jaida Najihah Binti Jamidin, Lecturer of Statistics, for giving us the
opportunity to conduct this research and for providing us with invaluable guidance. Her
dedication, dynamism and keen interest above all her overwhelming attitude in helping us
had been sole and main reason for us to complete this research. Her vision, sincerity and
motivation have deeply inspired us. She clearly explained the methodology to carry out
the research and to present the research works. To be able to work and to study under her
guidance is a great privilege and honored. We would also like to thank her for her
friendship, empathy, and great sense of humour.

Not to forget, we are extremely grateful and thankful to our parents for their love, prayers,
care and sacrifices for educating and preparing us for the future. We are also thankful to
our family members who always understanding and continue to support us in completing
this research work. Besides, we are also thankful to our friends for their keen interest
shown to complete this research successfully.

i



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

Chapter 1 Introduction

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5

Background of Study
Problem Statement
Research Objectives
Significance of Study
Scope and Limitation

Chapter 2 Literature Review

2.1
2.2
2.3

24

Introduction
Crude Palm Oil (CPO)
Method used in forecasting CPO

2.3.1 AUTOREGRESSIVE INTEGRATED MOVING AVERAGE

(ARIMA) MODEL
Summary

Chapter 3 Methodology

3.1
32

33

34
3.5

3.6

3.7
3.8

39

Introduction

Research Design

3.2.1 Research Flow

Description of Data

3.3.1 Finding: Description of Data

Autoregressive Intergrated Moving Average (ARIMA) MODEL
Sotware Used to analyze ARIMA model

3.5.1 Analyzing ARIMA model by using R studio software
Testing For Stationary

Differencing

Model Estimation

3.8.1 AIC (Akaike’s Information Criteria)

3.8.2 BIC (Bayesian Information Criteria)

Model Evaluation

3.10 Forecasting CPO
3.11 Summary

1l

ii

iv

vi

DN N B W =

0NN

12
12
12
12
14
14
15
18
18
18
19
20
21
21
22
23
24



Chapter 4 Results and Discussions

4.1 Introduction

4.2 Initial Data Investigation
4.2.1 Performing the First Differencing
4.2.2 Performing the Second Differencing
4.2.3 Model Identification

4.3 Model Estimation

4.4 Model Evaluation

4.5 Forecasting the Crude Palm Oil Prices in Two Years Ahead
4.5.1 Forecast value of CPO prices in Malaysia
4.5.2 Comparison between forecast value and actual value of CPO Prices

in Malaysia

Chapter 5 Conclusions and Future Recommendations
5.1 Conclusion
5.2 Recommendations

References

APPENDIX A

v

26
26
26
28
29
32
34
36
38
40

41

43
43
44

46

48



	Abstract
	Acknowledgment
	Table of Contents
	List of Tables
	List of Figures
	Introduction
	Background of Study
	Problem Statement
	Research Objectives
	Significance of Study
	Scope and Limitation

	Literature Review
	Introduction
	Crude Palm Oil (CPO)
	Method used in forecasting CPO
	AUTOREGRESSIVE INTEGRATED MOVING AVERAGE (ARIMA) MODEL

	Summary

	Methodology
	Introduction
	Research Design
	Research Flow

	Description of Data
	Finding: Description of Data

	Autoregressive Intergrated Moving Average (ARIMA) MODEL
	Sotware Used to analyze ARIMA model
	Analyzing ARIMA model by using R studio software

	Testing For Stationary
	Differencing
	Model Estimation
	AIC (Akaike's Information Criteria)
	BIC (Bayesian Information Criteria)

	Model Evaluation
	Forecasting CPO
	Summary

	Results and Discussions
	Introduction
	Initial Data Investigation
	Performing the First Differencing
	Performing the Second Differencing
	Model Identification

	Model Estimation
	Model Evaluation
	Forecasting the Crude Palm Oil Prices in Two Years Ahead
	Forecast value of CPO prices in Malaysia
	Comparison between forecast value and actual value of CPO Prices in Malaysia


	Conclusions and Future Recommendations
	Conclusion
	Recommendations

	References
	Appendix A

