UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA



FORECASTING CRUDE PALM OIL PRICES IN MALAYSIA

INTAN AQILAH BINTI AZIZ NUR ZAHIRA BINTI ZULKIFLI NURLIYANA IZZATI BINTI SULAIMAN

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS.) STATISTICS FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES

JULY 2021

ABSTRACT

"How to correctly estimate the palm oil price?" is the first question that spring into mind. For a long time, authorities, policymakers, and economists have been debating this issue. The first reason is that Malaysia has recently demonstrated a competitive advantage in palm oil production, becoming the world's leading producer and exporter. Palm oil (PO) has become a major edible and economic commodity with applications in various domestics and industrial processes. The main objective of this study is to determine the most effective model in forecasting crude palm oil prices in Malaysia using ARIMA model. This study is also to forecast crude palm oil prices in Malaysia effectively for two vears ahead. Malaysia is the second largest producer and exporter of crude palm oil (CPO). The price of palm oil plays an important role in the government budget and is a substantial source of revenue for Malaysia, which could affect the scale of monetary policies and, as a result, inflation. The data on the price of crude palm oil were collected from the Malaysian Palm Oil Board (MPOB). However, this overview is limited to the price of crude palm oil within January 2017 until April 2021 and seeks to discuss the trend within the context of the timeframe. The method of Autoregressive Integrated Moving Average (ARIMA) has been used to forecast the average CPO price in order to find the best of ARIMA model. From the result that had obtained, the best ARIMA model is ARIMA (0,2,2). ARIMA (0,2,2) is chosen because it has the lowest value of Akaike's Information Criteria (AIC) and Bayesian Information Criterion (BIC) which is 511.53 and 516.36 respectively. Henceforth, forecasting the CPO price two years ahead is done using the best ARIMA model that had been selected. The future price of CPO seems to be increased after forecasting had been done using the best ARIMA model. Forecasting the future price of CPO is very important in order to succeed in business and maintaining the Malaysia's economy. By forecasting the future CPO price, it helps to plan the future and help to anticipate change in the market.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

IN THE NAME OF ALLAH, THE MOST GRACIOUS, THE MOST MERCIFUL.

First and foremost, praises be to Allah, the Almighty, for His showers of blessing throughout the time in order to complete this research successfully. It is a genuine pleasure to express our sincerest gratitude and warm appreciation especially to our supervisor, Mrs. Jaida Najihah Binti Jamidin, Lecturer of Statistics, for giving us the opportunity to conduct this research and for providing us with invaluable guidance. Her dedication, dynamism and keen interest above all her overwhelming attitude in helping us had been sole and main reason for us to complete this research. Her vision, sincerity and motivation have deeply inspired us. She clearly explained the methodology to carry out the research and to present the research works. To be able to work and to study under her guidance is a great privilege and honored. We would also like to thank her for her friendship, empathy, and great sense of humour.

Not to forget, we are extremely grateful and thankful to our parents for their love, prayers, care and sacrifices for educating and preparing us for the future. We are also thankful to our family members who always understanding and continue to support us in completing this research work. Besides, we are also thankful to our friends for their keen interest shown to complete this research successfully.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABSTI	RACT	i
ACKN	OWLEDGMENT	ii
TABLI	E OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST (OF TABLES	v
LIST (DF FIGURES	vi
Chapte	er 1 Introduction	1
1.1	Background of Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	3
1.3	Research Objectives	4
1.4	Significance of Study	5
1.5	Scope and Limitation	5
Chapte	er 2 Literature Review	6
2.1	Introduction	6
2.2	Crude Palm Oil (CPO)	6
2.3	Method used in forecasting CPO	8
	2.3.1 AUTOREGRESSIVE INTEGRATED MOVING AVERAGE	
	(ARIMA) MODEL	8
2.4	Summary	11
Chapte	er 3 Methodology	12
3.1	Introduction	12
3.2	Research Design	12
	3.2.1 Research Flow	12
3.3	Description of Data	14
	3.3.1 Finding: Description of Data	14
3.4	Autoregressive Intergrated Moving Average (ARIMA) MODEL	15
3.5	Sotware Used to analyze ARIMA model	18
	3.5.1 Analyzing ARIMA model by using R studio software	18
3.6	Testing For Stationary	18
3.7	Differencing	19
3.8	Model Estimation	20
	3.8.1 AIC (Akaike's Information Criteria)	21
	3.8.2 BIC (Bayesian Information Criteria)	21
3.9	Model Evaluation	22
3.10) Forecasting CPO	23
3.1	Summary	24

Chapte	r 4 Results and Discussions	26
4.1	Introduction	26
4.2	Initial Data Investigation	26
	4.2.1 Performing the First Differencing	28
	4.2.2 Performing the Second Differencing	29
	4.2.3 Model Identification	32
4.3	Model Estimation	34
4.4	Model Evaluation	36
4.5	Forecasting the Crude Palm Oil Prices in Two Years Ahead	38
	4.5.1 Forecast value of CPO prices in Malaysia	40
	4.5.2 Comparison between forecast value and actual value of CPO Prices	
	in Malaysia	41
Chapte	r 5 Conclusions and Future Recommendations	43
5.1	Conclusion	43
5.2	Recommendations	44
References		46
APPENDIX A		